the ECL could occur in future periods. To provide an indication of the impact of changes in key macroeconomic
variables, a sensitivity analysis is conducted on the following key macroeconomic drivers as the ECL is most
sensitive to these inputs:

− residential and commercial property prices,

− the unemployment rate, and

− a combination of simultaneous adverse movements in both the property prices and the unemployment rate
as this highlights how the variables would interact in a downside scenario.

The table below describes how each of the three aforementioned drivers will impact the profit (loss) before tax
with a corresponding impact on the ECL at reporting date.

  Downside sensitivity

Movement in variable relative to

central case
Pre-tax impact
Profit (loss) $M

Movement of variables in isolation
Property prices - residential  Decrease ~400 bps over 2 years (8)
Property prices - commercial  Decrease ~400 bps over 2 years (11)
Unemployment rate  Increase 100 bps (26)
Movement of variables in combination
Property prices - residential and commercial, and
unemployment rate all move simultaneously  Adverse movements as above (45)

8. Deposits

 Dec 2021 Jun 2021
 $M $M
At-call transactions deposits 19,449 17,248
At-call savings deposits 16,949 16,180
Term deposits 8,364 8,092
Total deposits 44,762 41,520

9. Issues and repayments of borrowings

 Dec 2021 Jun 2021 Dec 2020
 $M $M $M
Balance at beginning of period 18,746 18,161 20,129
Cash flows
  Proceeds 6,800 2,209 7,294
  Repayments (6,115) (1,794) (8,873)
  Transaction costs (2) (2) -
Non-cash changes 108 172 (389)
Balance as at end of period 19,537 18,746 18,161

10. Share capital

There have been no issues or buy-backs of issued capital during the current half-year. As at 31 December 2021,
the number of ordinary shares on issue was 282,147,584 (30 June 2021: 282,147,584).

SUNCORP-METWAY LIMITED  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 12

11. Capital notes

 Dec 2021 Jun 2021
 No of notes $M No of notes $M
Issued on 5 May 2017 3,750,000 375 3,750,000 375
Issued on 18 December 2017 1,750,000 175 1,750,000 175
Issued on 27 May 2019 350,000 35 350,000 35
Issued on 23 September 2021 3,500,000 350 - -
Balance at the end of the financial period 9,350,000 935 5,850,000 585

 Dec 2021 Dec 2020

Cents per

note $000
Cents per

note $000
Dividend payments on capital notes
Issued on 5 May 2017
September quarter 73 2,725 74 2,779
December quarter 72 2,692 73 2,742
Issued on 18 December 2017
September quarter 65 1,133 66 1,158
December quarter 64 1,119 65 1,142
Issued on 27 May 2019
September quarter 65 227 66 232
December quarter 64 224 65 228
Issued on 23 September 2021
December quarter 48 1,664 - -
Total dividend payments on capital notes  9,784  8,281

The capital notes are perpetual, subordinated notes issued to the Group’s ultimate parent entity, SGL. The
capital notes are unsecured and pay periodic, non-cumulative dividends to the holder, based on a set formula
(bank bill swap rate + margin) x (1 - corporate tax rate). Such dividends are at the discretion of the directors of the
Company.

12. Fair value of financial instruments

Fair values are categorised by a three-level hierarchy which identifies the inputs to valuation techniques used to
measure fair value:

− Level 1: derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical financial instruments that the